
 
 If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 

Telephone (01344) 352044 
E-mail: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Tuesday 
22 September 2009 at 9.30 am in the Downstairs Meeting Room - Civic Amenity 
Centre, Longshot Lane, Bracknell.  An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Mark Moon 
 Project Director 
 
 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Bracknell Forest Council: Councillor Mrs D Hayes 
 Councillor McCracken 

 
Reading Borough Council: Councillor D Edwards 
 Councillor P Gittings 

 
Wokingham Borough Council: Councillor R Stanton 
 Councillor S Weeks 

 
 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
Tuesday 22 September 2009 (9.30 am) 

Downstairs Meeting Room - Civic Amenity Centre, Longshot Lane, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - 23 JULY 
2009  

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 23 July 2009.  
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency.  
 

 

7. PROJECT UPDATE  5 - 8 

 To inform the Board of progress since its last meeting on 23 July 2009.  
 

 

8. LATS POLICY   

 Oliver Burt will be making a brief presentation on the development of a 
LATS policy.  
 

 

9. WASTE ACCEPTANCE POLICY  9 - 20 

 To seek approval from the Board for a Waste Acceptance Policy to 
cover both Household Waste Recycling Centres.  
 

 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  21 - 24 

 To advise the Board of the proposed work programme for the Joint 
Waste Disposal Board and need to agree a schedule of meetings for 
the coming year.  
 

 



 

 

11. MEETING DATES   

 The Board is invited to approve the dates and times of future meetings, 
with the following dates suggested: 
 
Tuesday 10 December 2009 
Thursday 11 March 2010 
Tuesday 29 June 2010 
Tuesday 21 September 2010 (AGM) 
Tuesday 21 December 2010 
Tuesday 22 March 2011  
 

 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 13 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  
 

 

Reports Containing Exempt Information 

13. SMALLMEAD MRF PROPOSAL  27 - 34 

 To inform Joint Waste Disposal Board Members of the details of the 
proposal by WRG to receive and process third party recyclables at the 
Smallmead MRF.  
 

 

14. RE3 RISK REGISTER  35 - 36 

 To note the updated project risk register.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
23 JULY 2009 

(5.00  - 7.15 pm) 
 

Present: Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillors Stanton, Weeks, Mrs Hayes, McCracken, Edwards and 
Gittings 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
Janet Dowlman, Waste and Recycling Manager 

 
Present: Reading Borough Council 

Councillors Mrs Edwards and Gittings 
Kevin Holyer, Head of Environment and Consumer Affairs 
Oliver Burt, re3 Project Manager 
Peter Butler, Streetcare Manager 
Dave Fisher, Finance Officer   
Graham Hunt, Streetcare Manager 

 
Present: Wokingham Borough Council 

Councillors Stanton (Chairman) and Weeks 
Mark Moon, re3 Project Director 
 

 
Also present:  

 Tim Smith, Communications Consultant  
 
 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

29. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 18 March 
2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 22: Joint Working Agreement 
 
The Board noted that due to some additional minor changes required to the Joint 
Working Agreement, the relevant Executive authority for each of the three authorities 
would be agreeing the changes at the meeting on 18 March 2009, and the additional 
changes currently being considered, following the next Board meeting in September 
2009. 
 
 

30. Urgent Items of Business  
 
The Chairman gave notice that he had agreed to the addition of two urgent items of 
business to the agenda for the meeting.  The items required consideration by the 
Board in order for business to proceed urgently following the meeting. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

1



 

31. Letter from West Berkshire - Use of the Smallmead Household Waste Recycling 
Centre  
 
Following receipt of a letter from West Berkshire Council regarding their use of the 
Smallmead Household Waste Recycling Centre the Board agreed that firm proposals 
were needed from West Berkshire before negotiations would continue.  An update on 
this issue would be brought to Board at its meeting in September 2009. 
 
 

32. Proposal from the Waste Recycling Group  
 
The Board was advised that a proposal had been brought to the Board from the 
Waste Recycling Group regarding the demand for use of the facilities at Smallmead 
House Waste Recycling Centre. The Board agreed that further investigation into the 
technical, financial and legal implications of this proposal was required before any 
decision could be made. 
 
The Board had some concerns at the way this proposal had been made and that in 
asking for advice on the legal and financial issues of this proposal, the Board stated 
that it would any such proposals in the future to made in better time frames and 
provide the full details to the Board at the first contact to help in the decision making. 
 
 

33. Joint Waste Disposal Board - Project Update  
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on project activities since the 
last meeting on 18 March 2009.  The Project Manager highlighted the following: 
 

(i) Construction work at Longshot Lane was complete and the site had 
reopened to residents on 13 July 2009 and lots of positive feedback 
had already been received regarding the site. 

(ii) The potential use of Automatic Number Plate Recognition systems at 
Longshot Lane and Smallmead was being investigated to capture 
management information such as the numbers of visitors and the time 
spent on the sites.  It was important that if these systems were to be 
used residents using the sites were made aware of this and the 
reasons for it. 

(iii) In terms of the 2009/10 Waste PFI Outturn Projection the figures 
presented indicated a sizeable underspend, although the figures would 
be recalculated to take account of any actual tonnages.  The Board 
noted that the project had cost the councils within 0.01% of what was 
estimated. 

(iv) An outstanding item which would be presented to the Board at its 
meeting in September would be the proposal for the reporting of 
performance information to reflect the equitable split of all three 
councils’ tonnage to the Lakeside Energy From Waste site. 

 
RESOLVED that progress made since the last meeting on 18 March 2009 be noted. 
 
 

34. Join
[...]
 to progress with an application to create a Joint 
Waste Authority for re3 councils. 
 

(ii) it be noted that in the event that the situation changed, a further report would 
be brought back to allow this issue to be reconsidered. 

 
 

36. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements)(Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 10 which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 
 
 

37. Re3 Risk Register  
 
The Board noted the exempt information detailed in the risk register. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 22 SEPTEMBER 2009 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - PROJECT UPDATE 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of progress 

since its last meeting on 23rd July 2009. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note progress made since the last meeting on 23rd July 2009. 
 
2.2 That Members indicate whether they would like Officers to investigate and 

provide costings for the application of council logo’s to the partnership’s bulk 
haulage vehicles. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Joint Working Agreement 
 
3.1 At the September 2008 Joint Waste Disposal Board meeting, Members approved 

some amendments to the Joint Working Agreement between the councils. 
 
3.2 The amendments have been reviewed by the BFBC Legal Services Team and 

Officers are scheduling the amendments into the appropriate programme for approval 
by each of the councils. 

 
Finance a
[...]
hauling the Reading Borough Council 

waste from Smallmead in Reading to Lakeside EfW. This will result in more waste 
from Longshot Lane being transported to Sutton Courtenay Landfill but will at least 
result in an equitable split of the tonnage to EfW for each council. WRG feel that 
there may be some operational issues in terms of the separation of waste of waste 
for EfW and landfill within the busy transfer station at Smallmead 

 
3.11 Officers have made contact with DEFRA to enquire, again, about the potential for 

some form of auditable solution which does not require the physical movement of 
waste. 

 
Proposed Sutton Courtenay Energy from Waste Facility 

 
3.12 Officers were recently contacted by the Berkshire Joint Strategic Planning Unit 

(JSPU) in relation to the receipt, by Oxfordshire County Council, of a request to 
change the planning application for an Energy from Waste facility. 

 
3.13 The facility is proposed by WRG and they were applying to Oxfordshire County 

Council to remove the possibility of waste being delivered by Berkshire councils from 
the planning application. 

 
3.14 The re3 councils were concerned that the change of application for the EfW facility 

may have had implications for their use of the Sutton Courtenay landfill and 
composting facilities, operated by WRG. 

 
3.15 Oxfordshire County Council have, via the JSPU, confirmed that the existing 

arrangements for the re3 councils will remain unchanged by the change in application 
for an EfW facility at Sutton Courtenay. The change of application will, however, 
mean that the re3 councils would not be able to use the proposed WRG EfW facility 
for any future reason or as a contingency. 

 
Vehicle Livery 

 
3.16 The councils have been considering ways in which their partnership with each other 

and the contractual association with WRG can be communicated to residents. 
 

6



3.17 We wish to promote the understanding amongst residents and stakeholders that re3 
is a 
[...]
r.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 22 SEPTEMBER 2009 
___________________________________________________________________________  

 
JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD – WASTE ACCEPTANCE POLICY 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Joint Waste Disposal Board for a 

Waste Acceptance Policy to cover both Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC). 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That, subject to any amendments they may wish to make, Members approve the 

limits proposed (as detailed in the appended table). 
 
2.2 That Members approve the proposed date upon which the Policy will commence. 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Policy 
 
3.1 It is both good, and common, practice for Waste Disposal Authorities to have a published 

Policy on the types and amounts of household waste that can be accepted at the 
HWRCs. This helps both the contractor and the councils to manage the HWRCs, gives 
guidance to residents on what can be taken to the sites and defines acceptable 
quantities.  

 
3.2 The limits, described in the appended table, have been arrived at following discussions 

between WRG, as operators of the sites, and the councils. 
 
3.3 In most cases, they are unlikely to cause any inconvenience but represent an upper 

ceiling on the amount of waste that can be deposited. 
 
3.4 In addition to the limits on materials, the proposed Policy also includes the closure of the 

height barriers at both sites in accordance with the PFI contract. 
 
3.5 It is proposed that the Policy be put in place from 1st December 2009. 
 
3.6 A review of the Policy will be included in the 2009/10 Work Programme for the Joint 

Waste Disposal Board (subject to agreement) in order that Members have an opportunity 
to consider the success of the policy. 

 
Principle 

 
3.7 Both operationally, to ensure that services remain available to resid
[...]

3.14 The limits proposed are one way of controlling the ingress of trade waste to the public 

(household focussed) element of the Smallmead and Longshot Lane facilities because 
they are set at levels which are more likely to match household, or DIY, requirements 
rather than the repeated requirements of a trader. 

 
3.15 Both the councils and the contractor will investigate additional ways in which 

householders bringing household waste and traders bringing waste derived in the course 
of their business can be accommodated and served at the two HWRC’s.  

 
Publicity 

 
3.16 It will be important to ensure that all parties, both the councils and contractor, are 

coordinated in publicising the limits.  
 
3.17 This has been successfully achieved in the past via the councils’ websites but the 

councils will also need to utilise other sources of information for residents and patrons 
such as signage and leaflets. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 

10



 

 

CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6308 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 939 9990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 W
A
S
T
E
 A
C
C
E
P
T
A
N
C
E
 P
O
L
IC
Y
 F
O
R
 R
E
3
 P
A
R
T
N
E
R
S
H
IP
 A
R
E
A
 H
W
R
C
’S
 

  

 
P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 P
o
li
c
y
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt
in
g
 i
n
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
/ 
P
o
li
c
ie
s
 o
f 
o
th
e
r 
C
o
u
n
c
il
s
. 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 H
o
u
rs
 

 
 

D
a
y
s
 O
p
e
n
 

7
-d
a
y
s
 a
 w
e
e
k
 

C
lo
s
e
d
 C
h
ri
s
tm
a
s
 D
a
y
  

 

 

O
p
e
n
in
g
 H
o
u
rs
 

S
u
m
m
e
r:
  

1
s
t  
A
p
ri
l 
–
 3
0
th
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 

0
8
.0
0
 –
 2
0
.0
0
 

W
in
te
r 

1
s
t  
O
c
to
b
e
r 
–
 3
1
s
t  
M
a
rc
h
 

0
8
.0
0
 –
 1
8
.0
0
 

 

 

A
c
c
e
s
s
 A
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
 

 
 

A
c
c
e
s
s
 t
o
 s
it
e
 

O
v
e
rt
 C
C
T
V
 a
n
d
 A
N
P
R
 m

a
y
 b
e
 

u
s
e
d
 t
o
 (
i)
 d
is
c
o
u
ra
g
e
 a
n
d
 r
e
c
o
rd
 

a
b
u
s
e
 o
f 
s
ta
ff
 b
y
 p
a
tr
o
n
s
, 
(i
[...]
rn
is
h
e
s
 a
n
d
 a
n
ti
fr
e
e
z
e
. 
S
u
c
h
 

it
e
m
s
 m
u
s
t 
b
e
 d
e
liv
e
re
d
 i
n
 a
 s
u
it
a
b
le
 s
e
a
le
d
 c
o
n
ta
in
e
r.
 M
a
x
im
u
m
 o
f 
5
 l
it
re
s
 c
a
n
 

b
e
 d
e
p
o
s
it
e
d
 p
e
r 
p
e
rs
o
n
 p
e
r 
m
o
n
th
. 

D
e
v
o
n
 C
C
 –
 u
p
 t
o
 5
 l
it
re
s
 o
n
ly
. 

 

F
lu
o
re
s
c
e
n
t 
tu
b
e
s
 &
 l
ig
h
t 

b
u
lb
s
 

U
p
 t
o
 3
 t
u
b
e
s
 o
r 
b
u
lb
s
 p
e
r 
tr
ip
 

D
e
v
o
n
 C
C
 –
 u
p
 t
o
 5
 t
u
b
e
s
 p
e
r 
h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
 i
n
 a
 s
ix
 m

o
n
th
 p
e
ri
o
d
. 

 

N
o
t 
A
c
c
e
p
te
d
 M
a
te
ri
a
ls
 
 

 

A
ll 
c
o
m
m
e
rc
ia
l/
tr
a
d
e
 

w
a
s
te
 

N
o
t 
a
c
c
e
p
te
d
 

 

F
ir
e
w
o
rk
s
, 
A
m
m
u
n
it
io
n
s
 

a
n
d
 F
la
re
s
 

N
o
t 
a
c
c
e
p
te
d
 

 

P
e
tr
o
l 

N
o
t 
a
c
c
e
p
te
d
 

H
a
m
p
s
h
ir
e
 C
C
 –
 n
o
t 
a
c
c
e
p
te
d
. 

B
u
c
k
s
 C
C
 –
 n
o
t 
a
c
c
e
p
te
d
. 

K
e
n
t 
C
C
 –
 n
o
t 
a
c
c
e
p
te
d
. 

 

D
ie
s
e
l 

 
N
o
t 
a
c
c
e
p
te
d
 

H
a
m
p
s
h
ir
e
 C
C
 –
 n
o
t 
a
c
c
e
p
te
d
. 

 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 22 SEPTEMBER 2009 
___________________________________________________________________________  
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report proposes the establishment of a work programme for the Joint Waste 

Disposal Board.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members approve the establishment of an annual Work Programme for  the 

Joint Waste Disposal Board. 
 
2.2 That, subject to any amendments they may wish to make, Members approve the 

appended list of proposed workstreams for 2009/10. 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 The Joint Waste Disposal Board (JWDB) does not currently have a forward plan of 

issues it wishes to address over a set period in the future. 
 
3.2 Officers feel that such a forward plan, or Work Programme, would have benefits for both 

the Board and Officers. 
 

Proposal 
 
3.3 It is proposed that the JWDB agrees, each year at its Annual General Meeting, a Work 

Programme for the year ahead. 
 
3.4 The Work Programme will provide some structure to the year ahead, encouraging 

development and giving an auditable basis upon which to demonstrate how the 
partnership is progressing. 

 
3.5 The Work Programme should include important and/or emerging issues which have 

implications to the success of the council partnership - both directly and indirectly related 
to the joint waste PFI.  

 
3.6 These items should be covered in some depth at the JWDB Meeting and should involve 

some improvement to service, improvement in performance, financial savings or 
developmental progress on the part of the councils. 

  
3.7 Officers will propose a draft Work Programme and Members will have an opportunity to 

make amendments, including proposing new items, before it is agreed. 
 
3.8 The Work Programme will form a significant part of each JWDB Meeting. It is proposed, 

however, that time is always made available at the meetings for additional items and 
matters arising, which were not apparent at the AGM. 

Agenda Item 10

21



 

 

 
3.5 The proposed Work Programme is appended to this report. Subject to its amendment 

and approval it is proposed that it be adopted for the period between the AGM of the 
JWDB on September 22nd 2009 to the AGM of the JWDB in September 2010.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6315 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 9399990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 

22



 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD (22nd September 2009) 
 
WORK PROGRAMME - APPENDIX 1 
 
The proposed Work Programme includes both regular items, which should be covered at each 
meeting, and those which it is initially intended to investigate in depth only once during the year. 
Some of the latter items may of course, at the request of the Board, be revisited as appropriate. 
No date has been allocated to the items below, Members may wish to request an item be added 
to the agenda for a specific meeting. 
 
 
REGULAR ITEMS – for regular review at Joint Waste Disposal Meetings. 
 
 

• PFI Financial Review 

• Council Performance Review 

• Communications Review 

• Contract Monitoring Review 

• Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Review 
 
 
SPECIFIC ITEMS 
 

• Food Waste 

• Charity Waste (including the WRG proposal in lieu of the Retail Function at Smallmead) 

• Mini-MRF at Longshot Lane 

• Public and Trade access to Household Waste Recycling Centre’s  

• Waste Minimisation and Education 

• Joint Waste Authority 

• Shared Services 

• Contamination of Mixed Dry Recyclables (MDR) 

• Joint Working Agreement (at AGM) 
 

 

 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

25

Document is Restricted



26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

27

By virtue of 
Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted



30

This page is intentionally left blank



31

By virtue of 
Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted



34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

35

By virtue of 
Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted



36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 23 July 2009
	7 Project Update
	9 Waste Acceptance Policy
	JWDB - Waste Acceptance Policy Appendix

	10 Work Programme
	Reports Containing Exempt Information
	13 Smallmead MRF Proposal
	JWDB - MRF Proposal Appendix

	14 re3 Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
22 SEPTEMBER 2009 

(9.30 - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Deborah Edwards 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Rob Stanton, Chairman 
Councillor Simon Weeks 
 

Officers Oliver Burt, Reading Borough Council 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Kevin Holyer, Reading Borough Council 
Graham Hunt, Wokingham Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Peter Butler 
Dave Fisher 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Stanton be re-elected Chairman of the Board for the next 
year. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Hayes be re-appointed Vice-Chairman of the Board 
for the next year. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 23 July 2009  
 
Subject to the attendance record being corrected, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 23 July 2009 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 



 

6. Project Update  
 
The Board considered the Project Director’s latest project update which covered the 
following topics: 
 

• Joint Working Agreement 

• Finance and Performance 

• Risk Register 

• Lakeside 

• Proposed Sutton Courtenay Energy from Waste Facility 

• Vehicle Livery 
 
The main points made during the discussion when the Project Manager answered a 
number of questions were that: 
 

• The revised Joint Waste Agreement was going to the three constituent 
councils for endorsement. 

 

• There was a projected underspend for 2009/10 but as the figures only related 
to the first three months of the year, the Board was advised to treat the scale 
of the underspend with caution. 

 

• There was some concern about the delay in performance reporting from 
WRG, although the contract only required quarterly reporting. 

 

• Future finance reports should, where possible, indicate the proposed spend 
against actual spend. 

 

• Future reports on performance indicators should show comparator figures 
from previous years. 

 
The Board also discussed in more detail an extension of the existing temporary 
arrangements to ensure that any further delay in commissioning of the Lakeside 
energy from waste plant would not adversely affect the three councils.  Whilst there 
was no reason to believe that there would be a further delay, the Board was anxious 
that WRG should take steps to protect its interests.  A further goodwill visit To 
Grundons was proposed. 
 
The Board also discussed concerns about performance reporting caused by 85% of 
the waste intended for the Lakeside energy from waste plant coming from Longshot 
Lane, which did not handle Reading’s waste.  Although the partnership was based on 
the three authorities paying their fair share, pooling of targets was not currently 
possible under the existing regime.  As a result, the present position resulted in 
Reading appearing to send a disproportionate amount of waste to landfill.  A number 
of options to achieve a greater balance between the authorities were possible but at 
greater cost in both financial and environmental terms.  In the circumstances, the 
Board agreed that DEFRA should be advised of the situation and asked to suggest 
an auditable solution which did not require the unnecessary physical movement of 
waste. 
 
The Project Manager agreed to investigate whether other authorities had 
encountered similar problems and whether they had found a solution.  In addition, the 
Chairman agreed to write to DEFRA on behalf of the Board. 
 



 

The Board also considered whether to add the councils’ logos to WRG’s vehicles but 
agreed not to proceed with this. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1 The Project Manager seek monthly performance reports from WRG to enable 

members of the Board to monitor spending more closely at their meetings; 
 
2 The Project Director provide an update to Board members on progress 

regarding the Lakeside contractual arrangements and any response from 
DEFRA on the possible pooling of targets to avoid Reading being 
disadvantaged in terms of performance reporting; 

 
3 The Project Director seek a further meeting/goodwill visit to Grundons. 
 
4 The Chairman write to DEFRA seeking a solution to lack of pooling 

arrangements which currently resulted in Reading’s performance appearing 
poorer than Bracknell Forest’s and Wokingham’s despite working in 
partnership. 

  
5 No action be taken regarding the proposed application of council logos to the 

partnership’s bulk haulage vehicles as this was not considered necessary. 
 

7. LATS Policy  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Project Manager on the development of 
a LATS Policy. 
 
The Board noted that the officers were working up a voluntary policy in order to 
achieve a known basis on which to work together.  LATS trading had yet to take off 
as permits were little more than worthless but, by establishing a policy, if the LATS 
acquired a worthwhile value, the councils would be in a position to trade without delay 
if they so wished. 
 
The Project Manager undertook to report back regularly on LATS developments. 
 

8. Waste Acceptance Policy  
 
The Board considered a report seeking approval for a Waste Acceptance Policy to 
cover both household waste recycling centres.  The Board was advised that it was 
both good and common practice for waste disposal authorities to have a published 
Policy on the types and amounts of household waste that could be accepted at 
household waste recycling centres. 
 
The Board endorsed the proposals but also recognised the importance of publicising 
the limits.  It was proposed to do this in the same way as previous promotional 
campaigns via the councils’ websites and by way of other sources of information for 
residents and patrons such as signage and leaflets.  In response to a question about 
enforcement, the Board was reminded that it was important to set limits and make 
them known to users, even if enforcement would not always be possible.  The Board 
was reminded that cameras monitored the sites and that a height barrier had now 
been installed at Smallmead to bar access to large vehicles which were those most 
likely to be carrying trade waste. 
 



 

RESOLVED that 
 
1 The limits proposed in the table appended to the Project Director’s report be 

approved subject to the following: 
 

Page 15 – Trailers:  Delete “Generally” 
 
Page 16 – Accepted Materials: Define “Green waste”. 
 
Page 17 – Restricted Materials: Add a definition relating to kitchen units;  
 
Page 17 – Cement Bonded Asbestos:  The size of sheet should be reviewed 
as it needed to reflect the maximum size of vehicle permitted;  
 
Page 18 – Tyres:  Tyres should not be permitted. 
 
Page 18 – Gas Bottles:  The guidance should stipulate that gas bottles should 
be empty;  
 
Page 19 – Animal & Pet Waste: A tighter definition of permitted pet waste was 
required ideally referring to “domestic household pets”; 
 
Page 19 – Fluorescent tubes & light bulbs:  The definition should be reviewed;  
 

2 A revised copy of the policy taking account of the comments and any other 
suggested changes be circulated to members of the Board prior to 
implementation; and, 

 
3 The proposed Policy commence with effect from 1 December 2009. 
 

9. Work Programme  
 
The Board considered a report proposing the establishment of a formal work 
programme for the year ahead.  The Work Programme would provide some structure 
to the year ahead, encouraging development and giving an auditable basis upon 
which to demonstrate how the partnership was progressing. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The establishment of an annual Work Programme for the Joint Waste 

Disposal Board be approved; and, 
  
2 The Work Programme for 2009/10 comprise the following: 
 

Regular Items – for regular review at Joint Waste Disposal Meetings. 
 

• PFI Financial Review 

• Council Performance Review 

• Communications Review 

• Contract Monitoring Review 

• Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Review 
 
Specific Items 
 

• Future Relationship with WRG Board 



 

• Food Waste 

• Charity Waste (including the WRG proposal in lieu of the Retail 
Function at Smallmead) 

• Mini-MRF at Longshot Lane 

• Public and Trade access to Household Waste Recycling Centre’s  

• Waste Minimisation and Education 

• Joint Waste Authority 

• Shared Services 

• Contamination of Mixed Dry Recyclables (MDR) 

• Joint Working Agreement (at AGM) 
 
 

10. Meeting Dates  
 
The Board discussed the dates of future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that meetings of the Board be held at 6pm on the following dates with 
meetings alternating between Smallmead and Longshot Lane: 
 
Thursday 10 December 2009 
Thursday 11 March 2010 
Tuesday 29 June 2010 
Tuesday 21 September 2010 (AGM) 
Tuesday 21 December 2010 
Tuesday 22 March 2011 
 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 13 and 14 which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 
 

12. Smallmead MRF Proposal  
 
The Board considered a report informing it of the details of a proposal by WRG to 
receive and process a total of 8,500 tonnes of Mixed Dry Recyclables per annum 
from a third-party local authority for up to 14 years at the Smallmead MRF. 
 
The Board was advised that WRG was awaiting a decision from Oxford City Council.  
The Board accepted that the Project Director had considered the original WRG 
proposal and identified in his letter to WRG what would be acceptable to the Board.  
He had, however, not addressed any possible impact on queuing arising from the 
extra vehicles.  Whilst the number of extra vehicle movements would be small, the 
Board asked that this issue be taken up with WRG. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
 
1 The action of the Project Director in accepting the offer from WRG but on the 

terms set out in his letter to WRG attached to his report be endorsed; and, 



 

 
2 The Project Director be asked to consider in detail the possible implications of 

additional vehicle movements on queuing at Smallmead and address the 
issue with WRG, should the company win the contract. 

 
13. re3 Risk Register  

 
The Board noted the exempt information detailed in the Risk Register. 
 
The Project Manager advised the Board that there were no changes since the last 
meeting although risks 4 and 5 were expected to be resolved if the anticipated 
commissioning of the Lakeside energy from waste plant went ahead as currently 
scheduled. 
 
The Board agreed that the report was important and ought to be given greater 
significance in its meetings.  In addition, it was suggested that a statement of any 
changes or comparison with the previous report should be provided in future. 
 

14. West Berkshire Council - Use of Smallmead Household Waste Recycling Centre  
 
The Board noted that there had been no progress with West Berkshire Council in 
relation to the use of the Smallmead Household Waste Recycling Centre by West 
Berkshire residents. 
 
In the circumstances, the Board agreed that the matter needed to be escalated. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1 The Chairman write on behalf of the Board to the Leader of West Berkshire 

Council seeking a solution to the present problem; and, 
 
2 In the event that the matter could not be resolved, the matter be reported to 

the Berkshire Leaders’ Group. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


